THIRD AMENDMENT TO

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
(Walton County Sheriff’s Office/Project #98)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) is made and entered into effective as of the Effective Date (as defined on the
signature page below), by and between TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation (“Triumph”), and the WALTON COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
(“WCSO”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Triumph and WCSO are parties to that certain Grant Award Agreement
dated March 15, 2019, as amended by (i) that certain First Amendment to Grant Award
Agreement dated March 3, 2020, and (ii) that certain Second Amendment to Grant Award
Agreement dated July 29, 2021 (as amended, the “Agreement’). All capitalized terms herein
shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, WCSO has requested that certain amendments be made to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to certain amendments to the Agreement as
described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, Triumph and WCSO hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Section 4.1(c) and (d). Sections 4.1(c) and (d) of the Agreement are
hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with the following:

“(c) $1,057,734 of the Grant shall be allocated for the Construction of the ECTC
Facility, and shall be disbursed from time to time as contractor invoices for completed
work are submitted to Triumph.

(d) $109,500 of the Grant shall be allocated for the purchase of the Equipment.
Such $109,500 portion of the Grant shall be disbursed from time to time as copies of
contracts, purchase orders, invoices, or other documentation are submitted to
Triumph.”

2. Amendment to Section 5.1. The “Completion Deadline” described in Section 5.1 of
the Agreement is hereby changed to June 30, 2025.

1



3. Amendment to Section 5.2. The total Project cost is decreased by $534,531 (from
$4,851,565 to $4,317,034); the Grantee’s portion of Matching Funds is reduced by $244,516
(from $2,433,600 to $2,189,084); and the Grant amount is reduced by $290,017 (from
$2,417,967 to $2,127,950). Accordingly, the first two sentences of Section 5.2 of the
Agreement (commencing with “The total cost of . . . ““ and ending with *“. . . upon the Budget.”)
are hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with the following:

“The total Project cost including the related work already
completed is estimated to be $4,317,034, of which (i) Grantee
has paid or will pay $2,189,084 (the “Matching Funds”) and
(i1) Triumph will fund $2,127,950 from the Grant. The total
estimated cost of the Project is based upon the Budget attached
hereto.

4. Amendment to Budget. The Budget attached as Exhibit “B” to the Agreement is
hereby deleted and replaced with the Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated
herein. All references to the Budget in the Agreement shall hereafter mean and refer to the
Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

8. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement shall
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment be
executed as of March 6, 2024 , 2024 (the “Effective Date”).

WCSO: TRIUMPH:

WALTON COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE =~ TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a

- ) p 2 A % ¢ Florida not-for-profit corporation

Print Name: Mudnael A Aeinson I By: /D“"Q M%QM
Title: %\\mexc Print Name: DaV|d M. Bear
Title: Chairman

i Prix arne: ReynoTds Henderson
BM C‘a %’L{AL{, Title: Treasurer

Print Name: Miredz JT. E>I‘L4(£_
Title: Ohee € Frrvnual 0€€ ce ATT%

Print Name s; :ig% g;;iign

Title: Secretary

A5224416.DOCX


David Bear
David M. Bear

Susan Skelton
March 6, 2024

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Susan Skelton


EXHIBIT “B”

Project Budget



Exhibit B

#98 Walton Sheriff Voc/Tech Training Prog.

Detail of Project Account to Date

WCs0 ETCT
Salaries &  Construction & Construction & ETCT WCSO
Benefits Renovation Renovation Equipment Equipment Total
Project Total
2020 16,085.00 357.00 - 16,037.00 - 32,519.00
2021 18,915.00 1,206,963.00 - 717500 | 1,233,053.00
2022 - 243,301.00 813,800.00 119479.00 | - 1,176,580.00
2023 110,000.00 - 1,485,972.00 - 166,579.00 1,762,551.00
2024 - - - 82,331.00 30,000.00 112,331.00
2025 - - - - - -
Project Total 14500000 1,450,661.00 2,299,772.00 22502200 | 195579.00 4,317,034.00
Triumph
2020 16,085.00 16,085.00
2021 18,915.00 724,416.00 743,331.00
2022 145,981.00 813,800.00 67,065.00 1,026,846.00
2023 243,934.00 25,319.00 269,253.00
2024 42,435.00 30,000.00 72,435.00
2025 -
Triumph Total 35,000.00 870,397.00 1,057,734.00 109500.00 | 55,319.00 2,127,950.00
Grantee
2020 397.00 16,037.00 16,434.00
2021 - 482,547.00 - 7,175.00 - 489,722.00
2022 97,320.00 52,414.00 149,734.00
2023 110,00000 - 1,242,038.00 141,260.00 1,493,298.00
2024 39,896.00 35,896.00
2025 - -
Grantee Total 110,000.00 580,264.00 1,242,038.00 11552200 | 141,260.00 2,189,084.00






